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March 14, 2011 
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Mr. Warren M.S. Ernst 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Chief ofthe General Counsel Division 
City of Dallas 
City Hall :; 
1500 MarillaBtreet 
Dallas, Texas'75201 

Dear Mr. Emst: 

0R2011-03477 

You ask wh~ther certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#411142. 

The City of ;Dallas (the "city") received a request for all correspondence by any city 
employee, offi.cial, or agent pertaining to a specified natural gas lease and a specified zoning 
case and any\study or report that analyzes, projects, estimates, or discusses a specified 
propeliy during a specified time period. You state you are releasing some information to the 
requestor. y;~)U claim that the submitted infonnation is excepted £i·om disclosure lmder 
sections 552.105, 552.11,1, and 552.131 ofthe Government Code. We have considered the 
exceptions yo.u claim and reviewed the submitted representati~e sample of information.! 

Section 552.1;05 ofthe Govenunent Code excepts from disclosure infonnation relating to: 

(1) th~ location of real or personal property for a public purpose prior to 
publig'iallliOlmCement of the project; or 

(2) appraisals or purchase price of real or personal property for a public 
purpose prior to the formal award of contracts for the property. 

" 
::1 

lWe assume the "representative sample" of records submitted to tlllS office is truly representative of 
tlle requested rec~rds as a whole. See Open Records :oecision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This openrecords 
letter does not r@ach, and therefore does not authorize the witlllloiding of, any other requested records to the 
extent those records contain substantially different types of infOlmation tllan tllat submitted to this office. 
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Gov't Code § 552.105. Section 552.105 is designed to protect a govemmental body's 
plmming and11egotiating position with regard to particular transactions. See Open Records 
Decision NOSl564 (1990), 357 (1982), 310 (1982). This office has held that section 552.105 
applies to leases as well as purchases of real estate. See Open. Records Decision No. 348 
(1982). fuforination excepted from disclosure under section 552 .. 105 that peliains to such 
negotiations may be excepted so long as the transaction relating to those negotiations is not 
complete. See ORD 310. A govemmental body may withhold infonnation "which, if 
released, would impair or tend to impair [its] 'plallliing and negotiating position in regard to 
pmiicular trmlsactions. '" ORD 357 at 3 (quoting Open Records Decision No. 222 (1979)). 
The question, of whether specific infonnation, if publicly released, would impair a 
govemmentalbody's planning and negotiating position with regard to particular transactions 
is a question ~f fact. Accordingly, this office will accept a govemmental body's good-faith 
detenninatiorfin this regard, unless the contrary is clearly shown as a matter of law. See 
ORD 564." 

, 

You state th~ city is considering the tenns of an extension of a lease, including the . 
consideratiOri"to be received by the city as lessor. We understand the city has made a 
good-faith detennination that release ofthe submitted infonnation at tIns time would impair 
the city's negotiating position with respect to the lease of the property in question. Based on 
your represen~ations and our review ofthe infonnation in question, we conclude the city may 
withhold the $ubmitted infonnation under section 552.105 of the Govemment Code.2 

~ 

This letter ruUng is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as; presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detenninatiol1'regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

:.' ,. 
This ruling tJiiggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmentailbodyand ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights and. 
responsibiliti~s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orLphp, 
or call the 9ffice of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673;,6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation lwder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attomey veneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

NnekaKanu \ 
Assistant Attq>mey General 
Open Records Division 

NKlem 

2 As o~\"Uling is dispositive, we need not address the remaining arguments against disclosure. 
". 
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Ref: ID# 4;1.1 142 

Ene. Submitted documents 

ee: Requifstor 
(w/o enclosures) 
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